

**Nos. 10-4334, 10-4465**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**J.S. CARAMBOLA, LLP**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**DAVID SEID**  
*Attorney*  
**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-2941**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....  | 1              |
| Statement of the issue presented .....  | 3              |
| Statement of the case.....  | 3              |
| I. The Board’s finding of fact .....  | 4              |
| A. The representation proceeding .....  | 4              |
| B. The initial unfair labor practice proceeding.....  | 6              |
| C. The prior appeal and this Court’s remand.....  | 7              |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and orders after this Court’s remand.....   | 8              |
| Statement of related cases .....  | 11             |
| Statement of the standard and scope of review.....  | 11             |
| Summary of argument.....  | 13             |
| Argument.....   | 14             |
| Substantial evidence supports the Board’s decision to overrule the Company’s objection to the representation election alleging improper prounion conduct by supervisors, and therefore the Board properly found that the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union..... | 14             |
| A. Applicable principles .....  | 15             |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s decision not to set aside the results of the election.....   | 17             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings – Cont’d</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| C. The Company’s contentions that Thompson engaged in the objectionable conduct are without merit.....  | 21             |
| D. The Board did not abuse its discretion by partially revoking a company subpoena and by declining to enforce a subpoena that sought union phone records ..... | 23             |
| E. The Company’s remaining attack on the Board’s order is without merit .....   | 26             |
| Conclusion .....  | 28             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>AOTOP, LLC. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....  | 18                |
| <i>Albertson's Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>161 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1998) .....  | 13                |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union-AFL-CIO, CLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... | 13                |
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 473 (1964).....  | 2                 |
| <i>Burns Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>278 NLRB 565 (1986) .....   | 24                |
| <i>Cavert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996).....   | 14                |
| <i>Dayton Hudson Department Store Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>79 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1996) .....                               | 11,23             |
| <i>Deffenbaugh Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) .....                                    | 11                |
| <i>Freund Baking Co.</i> ,<br>330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....   | 3                 |
| <i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,<br>343 NLRB 906 (2004) .....  | 15,16,17,18,20,21 |
| <i>Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 2000) .....                   | 13                |
| <i>Jamesway Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>676 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1982).....   | 12                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases – Cont’d</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Joseph T. Ryerson &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 23             |
| <i>Kux Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....              | 11,24          |
| <i>Madison Square Garden Ct.</i> ,<br>350 NLRB 117 (2007) .....                           | 20             |
| <i>Mid-Wilshire Healthcare Center</i> ,<br>349 NLRB 1372 (2007) .....                     | 19,21          |
| <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 324 (1946).....                               | 11             |
| <i>NLRB v. Bancroft Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>516 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1975) .....         | 24             |
| <i>NLRB v. Basic Wire Products, Inc.</i> ,<br>516 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1975) .....          | 18             |
| <i>NLRB v. Blackstone Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>123 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1941).....         | 24             |
| <i>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.</i> ,<br>169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999).....               | 11             |
| <i>NLRB v. Dutch Boy, Inc.</i> ,<br>606 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1979) .....                   | 24             |
| <i>NLRB v. Family Fare, Inc.</i> ,<br>205 Fed Appx. 403 (6th Cir. 2006).....              | 19,21          |
| <i>NLRB v. FES, a Division of Thermo Power</i> ,<br>301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....       | 6              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases – Cont’d</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Garry Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980).....                           | 16,17          |
| <i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991) .....                | 18             |
| <i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> ,<br>295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002) .....                     | 18             |
| <i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 123 (1961).....                                    | 11             |
| <i>NLRB v. Mickey's Linen &amp; Towel Supply, Inc.</i> ,<br>460 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2006) .....         | 13             |
| <i>NLRB v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> ,<br>120 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1941).....                         | 14             |
| <i>NLRB v. Seine &amp; Line Fishermen's Union of San Pedro</i> ,<br>374 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1967) ..... | 24             |
| <i>NLRB v. Urban Telegraph</i> ,<br>499 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1974) .....                                 | 18             |
| <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....                                | 7              |
| <i>Northeast Iowa Telegraph, Co.</i> ,<br>346 NLRB 465 (2006) .....                                    | 19,21          |
| <i>SNE Enterprises</i> ,<br>348 NLRB 1041 (2006) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Speedrack, Inc.</i> ,<br>293 NLRB 1054 (1989) .....   | 24             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases – Cont’d</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....        | 13             |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 474 (1951).....                    | 12             |
| <i>Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> ,<br>345 NLRB 343 (2005) .....                          | 18             |
| <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing v. NLRB</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 645 (1982).....               | 6              |
| <i>Zieglers Refuse Collectors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>639 F.2d 1000 (3d Cir. 1981)..... | 11,12,18       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Statutes:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>  |
|---|-----------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended<br>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) |                 |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....                                     | 10              |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....                          | 1,3,6,7,9,14    |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....                          | 1,3,6,7,9,14,27 |
| Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....                               | 15              |
| Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....                                | 2               |
| Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....                               | 2               |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....                              | 2               |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....                              | 2,6             |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....                              | 2               |
